

DODZE

TITLE

*607152733

PO BOX 129

PORT HAYWOOD VA 23138

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

804-725-1111 CHESAPEAKE THERMITE WELDING LL 1065 POSSUM POINT

~ -	g = _	2.5	_ B	= _	
	4 A C	988	92A TE		ın
So	B II 6	≠ B B.1	eca u.		B 1

NUMBER RMA14018 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BETH COLLINS 04-558-2157

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 304-538-2305 26836

DATE PRINTED 04/23/2014 BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM 05/08/2014 BID OPENING DATE: CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE NO. ADDENDUM NO.03 THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO MODIFY THE ORIGINAL SOLICITATION PER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION. 968-19 0001 326,269.00 326,269.00 7 CONTRACT FOR REPAIR OF BRIDGES 9.7 AND 10.0 /SBVR RMA14018 ***** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF RFQ 326,269.00 05/08/14 10:57:52AM West Virginia Purchasing Division TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 5-6-14 804-725-1111

56-2553523

Proposal

From:

CTW

P.O. Box 129

1065 Possum Point Road Port Haywod, VA 23138 Phone: 804-725-1111 Fax: 804-725-1065 Project: Description: WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY

Replace Bridge Timbers 9.7

and 10

ITEM / DESCRIPTION	BID QTY	U/M	UNIT BID	AMOUNT
001 Install Bridge Timbers	1,143.000	EA	283.00	\$323,469.00
002 Remove Guard Rail	1.000	LS	2,800.00	\$2,800.00

TOTAL BID:

\$326,269.00

Signature:

5-6-14

Agency	P.O# RMA14018	Rail Authority	
REQ.P.C)#:	RMA1	4018

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, _	Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC
of P.O. Box 129 Port Haywood, VA 23138	as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance
Company of 231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 a corporation of	ganized and existing under the laws of the State of
Pennsylvania with its principal office in the City of Bala Cynwyd	_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of *See Below	(\$ 34,100.00) for the payment of which.
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prin	icipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and mad	le a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Repair of Bridges 9.7 and 10.0 - 120 Water Plant Drive, Moorefield, WV 26836	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter in attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall bid! force and effect, it is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	bild or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
around around the period attrount of this deligation as neighbor stated.	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Oblige waive notice of any such extension.	e obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, e	versited and sected by a runner officer of Drivering and
Surety, or by Principal Individually if Principal is an individual, this 1st day of	April 20 14
Principal Seal	Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC
	(Name of Principal)
	Bun aruate where
	(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
Age (SU) Drawn	Donna Anderson, Managing Member (Title)
2,43333	(Title)
Surety Seal	Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
	(Name of Screty)
•	Jeremy Crawford, Attorney-In-Fact
BETTOTTE AFT CO	

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.



Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC Port Haywood, VA 23138

(Name, legal status and address) West Virginia State Rail Authority 120 Water Plant Drive

Moorefield, WV 26836 BOND AMOUNT: 5% of Total Amount Bid Not to exceed: Thirty-Four Thousand One Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$34,100.00)

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any) Repair of Bridges 9.7 and 10.0 - 120 Water Plant Drive, Moorefield, WV 26836

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company 231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

day of

April, 2014

Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC

(Witness)

(Title)

Donna Anderson, Managing Member

Philadelphia Ind (Surety)

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Seal,

(Title,

Jeremy Crawford, Attorney-In-Fact

SBASBA***SBA***SBA***SBA***SBA***SBA*** PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: Michael Williams, Jeremy Crawford, William J. Nemec, Andrea J. Michael, Tanya Fukushima, Lisa Jabas & William Gerber of C*C*I Surety, Inc. A Minnesota Corporation.

Its true and lawful Attorney(s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$2.500.000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1st day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 7TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013.



(Seal)

Robert

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 7th day of February 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
DANIELLE PORATH, Notary Public
Lower Merion Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 22, 2018

Notary Public:

Deville In

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

(Notary Seal)

My commission expires:

March 22, 2016

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this

and the second s

Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY



Acknowledgment of Surety

State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

TANYA MIEKO FUKUSHIMA

Notary Public-Minnesota
My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2019

On this 1st day of April, 2014 before me personally appeared <u>Jeremy Crawford</u> who acknowledged that he or she is the attorney in fact who is authorized to sign on behalf of <u>Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company</u>(surety company), the foregoing instrument, and he thereupon duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Notary Public

WV-73 Rev. 08/2013



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF Hardy , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Donna Anderson</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. By:
Title: President
Company Name: <u>Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC</u>
Date: <u>5-6-14</u>
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this6th day ofMay,2014 By Commission & Super 30, 2015 at 201
COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/30/2015 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIO MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY
WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE

BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: 03

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

(Check the bo	ox next to each addendum	received	d)	
[X]	Addendum No. 1]]	Addendum No. 6
[X]	Addendum No. 2]]	Addendum No. 7
[X]	Addendum No. 3]]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	1]	Addendum No. 9

Addendum Numbers Received:

] Addendum No. 5

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Addendum No. 10

Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC

Company

Authorized Signature

5-6-14

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012

WEST VIRGINIA STATE TAX DEPARTMENT BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

ISSUED TO:
CHESAPEAKE THERMITE WELDING, LLC
DBA CTW
1065 POSSUM POINT RD
PORT HAYWOOD, VA 23138-0129

BUSINESS REGISTRATION ACCOUNT NUMBER:

2280-6399

This certificate is issued on:

02/26/2013

This certificate is issued by the West Virginia State Tax Commissioner in accordance with Chapter 11, Article 12, of the West Virginia Code

The person or organization identified on this certificate is registered to conduct business in the State of West Virginia at the location above.

This certificate is not transferrable and must be displayed at the location for which issued.

This certificate shall be permanent until cessation of the business for which the certificate of registration was granted or until it is suspended, revoked or cancelled by the Tax Commissioner.

Change in name or change of location shall be considered a cessation of the business and a new certificate shall be required.

TRAVELING/STREET VENDORS: Must carry a copy of this certificate in every vehicle operated by them. CONTRACTORS, DRILLING OPERATORS, TIMBER/LOGGING OPERATIONS: Must have a copy of this certificate displayed at every job site within West Virginia.

atL006 v.4 L1389673344

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to
perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is
empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by
contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:_	Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC
Contractor's License	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.
 - **2.1 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY:** Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article.

The awarding public authority may cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be the West Virginia Purchasing Division. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the public authority shall be the agency issuing the contract. The report shall include:

Line	Description	тс	OTAL
Item			Cost
	Bridge 9.7 Deck & Debris Removal		
	Replacement of bridge ties and outer guard rail on indicated		
	spans. Removal of inner guard rail on entire bridge.		
	Adjustment of CWR as necessary.		
	Removal of all debris from under and around bridge.		
	Total Cost Bridge 9.7	\$ 133,293.00	
	Bridge 10.0 Deck		
	Replacement of bridge ties and outer guard rail on indicated		
	spans. Removal of inner guard rail on entire bridge.		
	inner guard rail on entire bridge.		
	Total Cost Bridge 10.0 Deck	\$ 192,976.00	
	Total Bid:	\$ 326,269.00	

RFQ I	Vo.	RMA14018

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

Vendor's Name: Chesapeake Thermite Welding, LLC Authorized Signature: Date: 5-6-14 State of Virginia County of Matherws to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 6thday of May 2014. My Commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012) REG # 10 COMMISSION EXPIRES (REG # 6/30/2015) COMMISSION EXPIRES (REG # 6/30/2015)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety, understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Chesapeake Therm	ite Welding, LLC
(Company)	
· Audit	HOME
(Authorized Signature)	CHOO S
(Manorized Signature)	
Donna Anderson F	President
(Representative Name, T	itle)
804-725-1111	804-725-1065
(Phone Number)	(Fax Number)
5-6-14	
(Date)	